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CHELTENHAM WHADDON BOWLING CLUB
98" ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
To be held at the Clubhouse on Friday 07 November 2025 at 7.00 pm
AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Graham Gage

2.

MINUTES
a. Approval of Minutes of 97th AGM held on Friday 08 November 2024
b. Chairman to sign when approved

MATTERS ARISING

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Treasurer: Mr. D. Simmons)

OFFICERS’ & SUB-COMMITTEE REPORTS

a. President: Mrs J. Whistler/Mr G. Hughes
b. Secretary: Mr A. Todd
c. Captains
1. Men’s Captain: Mr. D. Hooper

i1. Ladies Captain: Mrs. J. Beaven

iii. Afternoon Triples Captain: Mrs J. Whistler
d. Fixture/Match Secretary: Mr M. Martin
e. Membership Secretary: Mrs. D. Hooper
f. Sub-Committee reports (Competitions, Bar, House & Grounds, Social, — written

reports only)

PROPOSITIONS

To raise annual membership subscriptions from 1 April 2026 as follows:
a. Full playing membership to increase by £20 to £170

b. Social membership to increase by£5 to £35

c. Associate membership to increase by £5 to £15

d. Set the discount for new bowlers to 50% of the full subscription fee

Background: We have undertaken a full review of costs at the club, such as heating,
lighting and water, which have continued to increase over the past year. We have also
had several large items of unexpected expenditure: notably essential repairs to the
electrical systems (over £8,000), failure of the cellar cooling (potentially £3,500,
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though we are looking for cheaper solutions). As the fabric of the club is ageing, it is
likely that we will be faced with further repair/upgrade costs in the future. We have
also lost income from skittles — only 4 teams currently use the club. We may be able to
reduce heating costs, following the end of our current deal; we have received some
small increases in income (Iglu use of car park, Cheltenham Probus), and we continue
to look for new sources of funding through sponsorship. Nevertheless, the Treasurer's
forecast is that we will break even at best this year, but with depleted cash reserves.
The Committee therefore believe that we need to set subscriptions at a level which
allows for a small surplus to boost our reserves. We would remind members that match
fees are included in this fee and, compared to other bowls and sports clubs, our fees
remain well below average.

To abolish the discounted annual membership subscription for new bowlers (currently
£40p.a.)
Proposed by: Management Committee

If proposal 6.i.c is passed, this motion will fall automatically)

To amend paragraph 2.1 of the Constitution by deleting “Full” from the first sentence.
Proposed by: Management Committee

To amend paragraph 3.1.(c) of the Constitution by adding “except when elected to
serve on the Management Committee” after ‘vote’.
Proposed by: Management Committee

In recent years we have accepted that Social members may serve as elected
officers/members of the club’s management committee. These 2 amendments mean that
the Constitution sanctions this practise and allows them to vote at meetings.

To amend first sentence of Club Rule 7b (Dress on the Green) to delete “or whites”
and “as advised for the match”.

Rule 7b would then read: “For Club and competitive matches members shall wear club
shirts with grey trousers or skirts or tailored shorts.”

Proposed by: Carol Savage Seconded by: Jacqueline Simmons

The proposal is that we change from playing in whites and greys to playing in just
greys for all competitions and fixtures. It would save confusion over which one is
required on different days and it would also minimise the kit needed for new members.
We have had a couple of informal votes on this matter in the past, when there were
more votes to change totally to greys than keep it to greys and whites for different
occasions. Not enough of the membership voted to sway the Management Committee
and so it remained the same as before.



vi. To

amend sub paragraph (a) of paragraph 3.5.2 (Acceptance of Members) of the

Constitution as follows:

a) Delete “Committee members” in first sentence and replace with “all full
members"

b) Delete “Committee” at the beginning of the second sentence.

c) Add “with the Membership Secretary or Club Secretary” at the end of the
second sentence.

Proposed by: Peter Weir ~ Seconded by: Carol Savage

1t is proposed that whenever a new membership application is submitted to join
CWBC, the existing members should be notified. Any objections or concerns regarding

the
Wh

application should be directed by existing members to the Membership Secretary.
en the application is presented to the committee for approval, they should be

informed of any objections received—or be advised that none were raised. This

pro

cess is intended to ensure greater transparency and accountability in membership

decisions. A process to support this proposal (eg how existing members are notified)
would need to be agreed.

7. ELECTION OF OFFICERS

a. Officers

Nominations, proposed and seconded, have been received as follows:

1.
11.
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1v.
V.
V1.
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Viil.

1X.
X.
X1.
Xil.

Xiil.
X1v.

XV.

President: G. Hughes
Hon. Treasurer: D. Simmons
Hon. Secretary: A. Todd

Club Captain: D. Hooper
Men’s Vice-Captain:

Ladies Captain: Mrs J. Beaven

Ladies Vice-Captain:
Afternoon Triples Captain: M. Martin

Afternoon Triples Vice-Captain:

Safeguarding Officer: Ms G. Gilbert
Fixture Secretary: M. Martin
Membership Secretary: Mrs D. Hooper
Publicity Officer:

Accounts Examiner
General Committee (2 elected members): P. McGiffie

b. Sub-Committees:

1.
1.

Selection Committee (at least 2 elected members):
Bar Committee (3 elected members): D. Hearle, J. Beaven, Ms G.



Gilbert
111. House & Grounds Committee (at least 3 members): D. Hearle, Ms G. Gilbert, P.

Walsh

1v. Social Committee: Mrs D. Hooper

v. Competitions (4 elected members (normally 2 men, 2 ladies):  Mrs C. Savage,
A. Todd

Nominations for vacant positions may be made from the floor of the meeting and voted on
immediately. If they remain unfilled, the incoming Committee may attempt to fill them by
co-option.

8. CLOSING ADDRESS BY PRESIDENT

OPEN FORUM

An opportunity for Members to express views on the club, suggest improvements or raise
matters they think the Committee should address. No votes will be taken but the Secretary
will take notes of discussions and publish them with the official minutes of the meeting. If
you wish to raise an issue, it may be helpful to let the Secretary know in advance, so that he
can add it to the list of topics below or you may simply bring it up at the meeting.

e Club Centenary Year: only 14 months away, but we should start detailed planning
now. The Management Committee would welcome any ideas from members on how
we should celebrate our hundredth year.



CHELTENHAM WHADDON BOWLS CLUB: CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 2024/25

CASH IN

Bar sales

Subscriptions

Short Mat fees

Coffee mMornings

50 club

Raffles (less expenses)
Hire of club — incl probus
Donations & grants

Sport England grant
Social club

Shirts etc

Catering

Misc (includes President’s day)
Sale of books
Presentation evening
Waghorne's

Iglu football revenue

TOTAL INCOME

CASH OUT

Bar purchases
Printing/stationery
Rent

Rates

Electricity

Gas

Water
Fees/donations
Insurance/licences
Telephone
Cleaning

Green

Catering
Maintenance/repairs
Fire/security
Travel

Sundry Expenses
Subscriptions
Waste disposal

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET INFLOW/OUTFLOW
Movement on Cash Accounts
Bank

Float

Total:

2024/25
32,168
12,509
1,353
2,534
1,056
1,240
87

435
2,119
482
238
395
1,388

56,003

17,965
4,373
199
5,502
3,089
2,044
20
1,144
327
2,379
9,665
2,617
11,395

1,780
1,124
1,255

64,878
-8,875
Opening Balance

24,679
2,129

2023/24
31,931
11,958
1,546
1,971
357
905
805
525

1,418
145
676
240
114

30
251
1,622

54,494

18,044
136
4,400
114
5,568
2,912
856
48
403
370
2,924
9,613
3,141
5,806
291

1,257
811
1,180
57,874

-3,380

Closing Balance
16,456

2022/23
23,155
10,080
1,516
2,116
903
979
835
720
438
323
496
91
199
60
1,034
500

43,442

14,630
41
4,400
181
2,755
2,615
1,283
971
418
3,114
9,214
1,372
3,330
414

1,870
674
1,093
48,375
-4,933
-8,223
-653

-8,876



CHELTENHAM WHADDON BOWLING CLUB
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - YEAR ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025

BAR TRADING ACCOUNT

SALES

LESS COST OF SALES:
PURCHASES
ADD OPENING STOCK

LESS CLOSING STOCK

GROSS PROFIT (TRANSFERRED TO
REVENUE ACCOUNT)

GROSS PROFIT % RETURN

REVENUE ACCOUNT - INCOME

BAR RECEIPTS
SUBSCRIPTIONS

SHORT MAT FEES

Coffee Mornings

50 CLUB

RAFFLES

GOVT GRANTS & DONATIONS
WAGHORNES

CATERING

PROBUS - HIRE of GREEN
MISC

SALE OF BOOKS

SHIRTS & MISC STOCKS
IGLU - car park

SOCIAL CLUB

17,965
1,607

19,572

1,567

14,162
12,509
1,353
2,534

1,056
87
395
2,119
1,240
265
238
217
1,388
435

2025

32,167

18,043
2,600

20,643

1,607

18,005

14,162

44.03%

12,895
11,958
1,546
1,971
357
934
525
251
676
805
129
114
285
1,622
1,418
37,998

2024

31,931

14,630
1,875

16,505

2,600

19,036

12,895

40.38%

9,250
10,080
1,516
2,116
903
978
720
1,034
496
835
151
198
323
500
438
35,486

2023

23,155

13,905

9,250

39.95%

29,538



REVENUE ACCOUNT (CONTINUED)

INCOME BROUGHT FORWARD

LESS EXPENDITURE

RENT

RATES

ELECTRICITY

GAS

WATER

BANK CHARGES
INSURANCE/LICENCES/SECURITY
TELEPHONE

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
GREEN

CATERING
REPAIRS/MAINT/WASTE DISPOSAL
CLEANING

DEPRECIATION

MISCELLANEOUS

AFFILIATION FEES,SUBS

TOTAL EXPENDITURE
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
Net Transfers to Building Reserve

Contribution for the year

CHELTENHAM WHADDON BOWLING CLUB

2025

37,998
4,373 4,400
199 114
5,502 5,568
3,089 2,911
2,043 856
133 164
1,144 694
327 370
122 166
9,665 9,333
2,617 3,141
12,649 6,986
2,379 2,924
2,010 1,967
1,507 1,003

1,124 899

48,883

(10,885)

0

(10,885)
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2024

35,486

41,546

(6,060)

0

(6,060)

4,400

181
2,755
2,615
1,283

1,166
418
313

9,493

1,372

3,728

3,114

1,963
208

874,

2023

29,275

33,683

1,803

0

1,803



CHELTENHAM WHADDON BOWLING CLUB

EIXED ASSETS
SCHEDULE AT PAGE 4
CURRENT ASSETS

STOCKS -BAR
-GREEN
-BADGES,TIES etc.
SUNDRY PREPAYMENTS
CASH -IN HAND
-CURRENT ACCOUNT
-FLOATS

LESS LIABILITIES
SUNDRY CREDITORS
NET CURRENT ASSETS
TOTALASSETS
GENERAL RESERVE
BALANCE AS AT 1ST OCT. 2023

TRANSFER FOM BUILDING/MAINTENANCE RESERVE
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

BUILDINGS/EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE RESERVE
B/F
TFR TO GENERAL RESERVE
TFR FROM INCOME FOR YEAR

DRAWDOWN OF RESERVE IN P&L
C/F

TOTAL RESERVES

2025

2,130

1,567

16,456
1,475

19,499

19,499

21,629

11,113
10,000
(10,885)

10,228

21,401
-10,000

11,401

21,629

1,607

24,679
2,128

28,414

2024

4,100

2,600

29,125
1,061

32,787

280

28,414

32,514

17,173
0
(6,060)

11,113

21,401
0

21,401

32,514
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2023

6,067

32,507

38,574

21,318

(4,145)

17,173

21,401

21,401

38,574



CHELTENHAM WHADDON BOWLING CLUB

SCHEDULE OF FIXED ASSETS

30TH SEPTEMBER 2025

COST

BALANCE AT 01.10.2024
ADDITIONS IN THE YEAR

BALANCE AT 30.09.2025

DEPRECIATION

BALANCE AT 01.10.2024
ADDITIONS IN THE YEAR

BALANCE AT 30.09.2025

NET BOOK VALUE
BALANCE AT 01.10.2024

BALANCE AT 30.09.2025

CLUB FIXTURES GREEN TOTAL
PREMISES FITTINGS EQUIPMENT
56,732 47,514 8,334 112,580
56,732 47,514 8,334 112,580
56,732 46,744 5,004 108,480
- 770 1,200 1,970
56,732 47,514 6,204 110,450
- 770 3,330 4,100
- - 2,130 2,130
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